
Kansas Healthcare Engineers Association 
2025 Board Members 

 
President 
Gregg Freelove 
Southwest Medical Center 
Liberal, KS 67905 
(620) 629-6345 
Cell: (620) 482-4234 
gfreelove@swmedcenter.com  
 
President-Elect 
Gordon Beightel              
Maintenance Manager 
Community HealthCare System, Inc. 
Onaga, KS 66521 
(785) 364-0270 
gordonbeightel@chcsks.org  
 
Treasurer  
Lance Smith 
HaysMed 
Hays, KS 67601 
(785) 623-2152 
Cell: (785) 623-1113 
lance.smith@haysmed.com 
 
Secretary* 
Shane Meier             
NMC Health 
Newton, KS 67114 
(316) 804-6236 
Cell: (620) 345-8912 
shane.meier@mynmchealth.org  
 
Past President 
Justin Cerre 
Director of Facilities 
Ascension Via Christi Hospitals Wichita, Inc.  
Wichita, KS 67214-3882 
Cell: (316) 516-0549 
justin.cerre@medxcel.com  
 
NE Board Member 
vacant  
Term ends 2025 
 
SE Board Member 
Preston Whittley 
Wilson Medical Center 
Neodesha, KS 66757 
(620) 325-8309 
Cell: (620) 432-1960 
pwhittley@wmcrc.org  
Term ends 2026 
 
 

NC Board Member 
Nathan Sicard  
Cloud County Health Center 
Concordia, KS 66901 
Phone: (785) 243-8460 
Cell: (785) 275-3773 
nesicard@cchc.com  
Term ends 2025 
 
SC Board Member 
Brandon Bulla 
Director of Account Sales 
Building Controls & Services 
Wichita, KS 67214 
(316) 712-3521 
bbulla@bldgcontrols.com  
Term ends 2026 
 
NW Board Member 
Tim Lee 
Sheridan County Health Complex 
Hoxie, KS 67740-0167 
(785) 677-4135 
Cell: (785) 821-3716 
tlee@schcmed.com  
Term ends 2026 
 
SW Board Member 
Dustin Carr 
Tech  
Southwest Medical Center 
Liberal, KS 67905-1340 
(620) 624-1651 
Carrdustin42@gmail.com  
Term ends 2025 
 
ASHE Advocacy/Sustainability Liaison* 
Mike Stallbaumer 
Nemaha Valley Community Hospital 
Seneca, KS 66538 
(785) 336-0487 
Cell: (785) 294-0927 
mstallbaumer@nemvch.org  
 
KHA Liaison* 
Jennifer Findley 
Kansas Hospital Association 
Topeka, KS 66603 
(785) 233-7436 
Cell: (785) 230-4414 
jfindley@kha-net.org   
 
 
* Non-voting board member 


